The sensitivities reflect single shocks - except for the US credit default shock which also includes assumed rating migration
- where other elements remain unchanged. Real world market impacts (e.g. lower interest rates and declining equity markets)
may happen simultaneously, which can lead to more severe combined impacts and may not be equal to the sum of the
individual sensitivities presented in the table. The Solvency II ratio sensitivities assume deferred tax asset (DTA) admissibility.
Under certain adverse scenarios and where applicable, part of DTAs could become inadmissible. While this would increase the
sensitivities relative to the published sensitivities, the DTAs would still be recoverable over time. In the US RBC ratio, part of the
DTAs was inadmissible per the fourth quarter of 2022.

Equity market risk and other investments risk
The Group is exposed to the risk of a fall in equity markets. This is mainly a consequence of indirect equity exposure in the
Americas. The table below describes the shocks to parameters used to assess the equity market risk sensitivities, and their
estimated impact on the Solvency II ratio.

Scenario Group Americas 1) NL Life SE Plc

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

Equity markets -25% (4%) (8%) (15%) (24%) (1%) (2%) 10% 2%

Equity markets +25% 0% 2% 7% 14% (3%) (1%) (8%) (3%)

1	 The sensitivities presented for Americas includes US regulated (life) companies, non-regulated holding companies and the employee pension plan. The sensitivities
are presented on a Solvency II basis, after calibration of the US insurance entities to a Solvency II equivalent basis and inclusion of non-regulated holding
companies

Risk profile  Market riskCONTENTS  68

Aegon Solvency and Financial Condition Report Group 2022

In the Americas, equity sensitivities are primarily driven by the variable annuity (VA) business, where base contract fees are
charged as a percentage of underlying funds, many of which are equity based. While guaranteed benefits are fully hedged for
equity risk, the indirect equity exposure associated with the base contract fees is not. The asymmetry between the impacts of
up and down shocks is caused by reserve flooring in the variable annuity business. At market levels per year-end 2022, an
equity down shock would result in reserves increasing. However, an equity up shock would not result in a similar release of
reserves, as reserves are floored at the cash surrender value of the policies. The variable annuity voluntary reserve that was
set up in 2022 provides a dampening of the RBC ratio sensitivity towards equity movements, which is reflected in these
sensitivities.

Interest rate risk
The solvency ratio of the Group is not very sensitive to movements in interest rates given the asset liability management and
hedging programs that are in place. The table below describes the shocks to parameters used to assess the interest rate risk
sensitivities, and their estimated impact on the Solvency II ratio.

Scenario Group Americas 1) NL Life SE Plc

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

Interest rates -50bps 2% 0% 0% 1% 4% 7% 0% (2%)

Interest rates +50bps (2%) (1%) 1% 0% (5%) (8%) (2%) 1%

Curve steepening +10bps (0%) (2%) n.a. n.a. (1%) (7%) n.a. n.a.

1	 The sensitivities presented for Americas includes US regulated (life) companies, non-regulated holding companies and the employee pension plan. The
sensitivities are presented on a Solvency II basis, after calibration of the US insurance entities to a Solvency II equivalent basis and inclusion of non-regulated
holding companies

In the Americas, a decrease in interest rates leads to higher reserves for variable annuities and universal life products, which
are offset by payoffs from interest rate hedging programs. This offset from hedging increased in 2021 due to the expansion of
the dynamic hedge program to all variable annuity contracts. The exposure to interest rates has continued to decrease in 2022
due to reducing the open interest rate duration exposure on the general account.

NL Life hedges interest rate exposure on an economic basis, which results in an over-hedged position on a Solvency II basis.
This results in NL Life’s solvency ratio being exposed to rising interest rates and a steepening of the curve at the longer end.

For SE Plc, exposure to lower interest rates leads to higher required capital on mortality, expense and policyholder lapse risks
which is partly offset by gains on the swaps held in the general account.

Credit risk
The table below describes the shocks to parameters used to assess the credit risk sensitivities, and their estimated impact on
the Solvency II ratio.

Scenario Group Americas 1) NL Life SE Plc

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021

Govt spreads - excl EIOPA VA -50bps 1% 0% n.a. n.a. (2%) (3%) 1% 4%

Govt spreads - excl EIOPA VA +50bps (1%) 0% n.a. n.a. 5% 6% (2%) (4%)

Non-govt spreads - excl EIOPA VA2) -50bps 1% (1%) (2%) (3%) 8% 11% 0% (9%)

Non-govt spreads - excl EIOPA VA2) +50bps (2%) (1%) 1% 4% (8%) (11%) (1%) 1%

US Credit Defaults3) ~+200 bps (18%) (17%) (42%) (38%) n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Mortgage spreads -50bps 2% 2% n.a. n.a. 6% 6% n.a. n.a.

Mortgage spreads +50bps (2%) (2%) n.a. n.a. (6%) (6%) n.a. n.a.

EIOPA VA -5bps 0% 0% n.a. n.a. 2% 1% n.a. n.a.

EIOPA VA +5bps (0%) 0% n.a. n.a. (2%) (1%) n.a. n.a.

1	 The sensitivities presented for Americas includes US regulated (life) companies, non-regulated holding companies and the employee pension plan. The sensitivities
are presented on a Solvency II basis, after calibration of the US insurance entities to a Solvency II equivalent basis and inclusion of non-regulated holding companies

2	 Non-government credit spreads include mortgage spreads
3	 Additional 130 bps defaults for 1 year plus assumed rating migration

The non-government spread sensitivities include shocks on mortgages, corporates bonds and structured instruments. For NL
Life the spread sensitivities reflect an internal model feature that mitigates volatility caused by the basis risk between the